
Non-Magnetic Austenitic Stainless Steel
S007en_01_202503f

© 2025 NIPPON STEEL CORPORATION

2-6-1 Marunouchi, Chiyoda-ku,Tokyo 100-8071 Japan
Tel: +81-3-6867-4111 　Fax: +81-3-6867-5607
www.nipponsteel.com

NSSC SERIES

AUSTENITIC

Notice:“NSSC” is a trademark of NIPPON STEEL CORPORATION. While every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information contained within this publication, the use of the information is at the reader’s risk and no 
warranty is implied or expressed by NIPPON STEEL CORPORATION with respect to the use of the information contained herein. The information in this publication is subject to change or modification without notice. Please contact the 
NIPPON STEEL CORPORATION office for the latest information. Please refrain from unauthorized reproduction or copying of the contents of this publication.The names of our products and services shown in this publication are trademarks 
or registered trademarks of NIPPON STEEL CORPORATION, affiliated companies, or third parties granting rights to NIPPON STEEL CORPORATION or affiliated companies. Other product or service names shown may be trademarks or 
registered trademarks of their respective owners.

Non-Magnetic Austenitic Stainless Steel

1. Non-magnetic with permeability less than 1.02 after severe cold working.
2. Corrosion resistance to saltwater equal to that of SUS 304.
3. Cold working of more than 80% can be applied.

Non-magnetic clothing  parts, Non-magnetic nails, Spokes

Relationship between reduction of area by wire drawing and mechanical properties

Typical values

NSSC 131
18Cr-6Ni-5Mn-0.2N

■Features and Applications

■Characteristics

［ Applications ］

［Mechanical properties］- after solution heat treatment -
Yield strength
0.2% offset

N/mm2

Tensile strength
N/mm2

Elongation
%

600 780 26

［Work hardening characteristics］

Te
ns

ile
 s

tre
ng

th（
N

/m
m

2 ） 2000

1500

1000

500

0

1.2

1.1

1.0

30

25

20

15

10

5

0
20 40 60 80 1000

20 40 60 80 100
0

Reduction of area by wire drawing （%）

El
on

ga
tio

n（
%
）

Tensile strength

Elongation

［Permeability］- after wire drawing -

Pe
rm

ea
bi

lit
y

Reduction of area（%）

Non-Magnetic Austenitic Stainless Steel
S007en_01_202503f

© 2025 NIPPON STEEL CORPORATION

2-6-1 Marunouchi, Chiyoda-ku,Tokyo 100-8071 Japan
Tel: +81-3-6867-4111 　Fax: +81-3-6867-5607
www.nipponsteel.com

NSSC SERIES

AUSTENITIC

Notice:“NSSC” is a trademark of NIPPON STEEL CORPORATION. While every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information contained within this publication, the use of the information is at the reader’s risk and no 
warranty is implied or expressed by NIPPON STEEL CORPORATION with respect to the use of the information contained herein. The information in this publication is subject to change or modification without notice. Please contact the 
NIPPON STEEL CORPORATION office for the latest information. Please refrain from unauthorized reproduction or copying of the contents of this publication.The names of our products and services shown in this publication are trademarks 
or registered trademarks of NIPPON STEEL CORPORATION, affiliated companies, or third parties granting rights to NIPPON STEEL CORPORATION or affiliated companies. Other product or service names shown may be trademarks or 
registered trademarks of their respective owners.

High-Strength Austenitic Stainless Steel

NSSC 304N is a nitrogen-added grade that exhibits much higher strength （yield strength of a 0.2% offset is 
particularly high）, and provides advantages over SUS 304 concerning the potential of structural designs.
1. Remarkably higher strength at room to high temperatures and higher fatigue strength than that of SUS 304.
2. Corrosion resistance, heat resistance and physical properties similar to those of SUS 304.
3. Welded joints of sound quality can be obtained using welding materials of similar composition.

Specification

Typical values

Specification

Typical values

High-pressure equipment, Centrifugal separators, Various equipment employing SUS 304

NSSC 304N

SUS 304

NSSC 304N

■Features and Applications

■Characteristics

［ Applications ］

≧345

481

≧205

255

≧690

814

≧520

579

≦250

170

≦187

126

≧40

49

≧40

63

［Mechanical properties］

［High-temperature strength］ ［Corrosion resistance］

Yield strength
0.2% offset

N/mm2

Tensile
strength
N/mm2

Elongation
%

Hardness
HBW

Yi
el

d 
st

re
ng

th
 0

.2
%

 o
ffs

et（
N

/m
m

2 ）
, T

en
si

le
 s

tre
ng

th（
N

/m
m

2 ）

Yi
eld

 st
re

ng
th　

Te
ns

ile
 st

re
ng

th

Temperature（℃）

800

0 200 400 600

600

400

200

NSSC 304N

NSSC 304N

SUS 304

SUS 304

Reduction acid

Reduction acid

Reduction acid

Oxidizing acid

Organic acid

Pitting corrosion

Test conditions

（Test specimens :2mm×30mm×30mm）

Solution
composition

Base metal
g/m2/hr

Welded portion
g/m2/hr

Base metal
g/m2/hr

Period
hr

Temperature
℃

2% H2SO4

1% HCI

10% HCI

Boil

〃

25

Boil

〃

25

6

〃

24

48

6

48

184.8

83.5

1.60

0.22

0.03

4.75

172.4

57.9

1.70

0.26

0.05

8.08

206.0

25.0

0.81

0.15

0.17

9.80

65% HNO3
（5cycle）

20%
CH3COOH

0.5M
FeCl3

NSSC 304N SUS
304

18Cr-8Ni-0.2N-Nb／Similar grade : SUS 304N2


