



# High-Strength Austenitic Stainless Steel

# NSSC 304N

18Cr-8Ni-0.2N-Nb/Similar grade : SUS 304N2

## Features and Applications

NSSC 304N is a nitrogen-added grade that exhibits much higher strength (yield strength of a 0.2% offset is particularly high), and provides advantages over SUS 304 concerning the potential of structural designs.

- 1. Remarkably higher strength at room to high temperatures and higher fatigue strength than that of SUS 304. 2. Corrosion resistance, heat resistance and physical properties similar to those of SUS 304.
- Welded joints of sound quality can be obtained using welding materials of similar composition.

[Applications] High-pressure equipment, Centrifugal separators, Various equipment employing SUS 304

# Characteristics

#### [Mechanical properties]

		Yield strength 0.2% offset N/mm <sup>2</sup>	Tensile strength N/mm <sup>2</sup>	Elongation %	Hardness HBW
NSSC 304N	Specification	≧345	≧690	≧40	≦250
	Typical values	481	814	49	170
SUS 304	Specification	≧205	≧520	≧40	≦187
	Typical values	255	579	63	126

#### [High-temperature strength]



#### [Corrosion resistance]

	Test conditions			NSSC 304N		SUS 304
	Solution composition	Temperature °C	Period hr	Base metal g/m²/hr	Welded portion g/m²/hr	Base metal g/m²/hr
Reduction acid	2% H <sub>2</sub> SO <sub>4</sub>	Boil	6	184.8	172.4	206.0
Reduction acid	1% HCI	"	11	83.5	57.9	25.0
Reduction acid	10% HCI	25	24	1.60	1.70	0.81
Oxidizing acid	65% HNO <sub>3</sub> (5cycle)	Boil	48	0.22	0.26	0.15
Organic acid	20% CH₃COOH	"	6	0.03	0.05	0.17
Pitting corrosion	0.5M FeCl₃	25	48	4.75	8.08	9.80

(Test specimens :2mm×30mm×30mm)

Notice: "NSSC" is a trademark of NIPPON STEEL CORPORATION. While every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information contained within this publication, the use of the information is at the reader's risk and no warranty is implied or expressed by NIPPON STEEL CORPORATION with respect to the use of the information contained herein. The information in this publication is subject to change or modification without notice. Please contact the NIPPON STEEL CORPORATION office for the latest information. Please refrain from unauthorized reproduction or copying of the contents of this publication. The names of our products and services shown in this publication are trademarks or registered trademarks of NIPPON STEEL CORPORATION, affiliated companies, or third parties granting rights to NIPPON STEEL CORPORATION or affiliated companies. Other product or service names shown may be trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners.

### NIPPON STEEL CORPORATION

2-6-1 Marunouchi, Chiyoda-ku,Tokyo 100-8071 Japan Tel: +81-3-6867-4111 Fax: +81-3-6867-5607 www.nipponsteel.com